

# In the Court of Appeals of Maryland

---

No. 79

September Term, 2015

---

**MICHELLE L. CONOVER,**

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

**BRITTANY D. CONOVER,**

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals

---

## **Brief of Petitioner**

JER WELTER  
*Deputy Director & Managing Attorney*  
FREESTATE LEGAL PROJECT, INC.  
231 East Baltimore Street, Suite 1100  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
*t:* (410) 625-5428  
*f:* (410) 625-7423  
*e:* [jwelter@freestatelegal.org](mailto:jwelter@freestatelegal.org)  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS – RECORD EXTRACT .....	<i>iii</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<i>iv</i>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
<b>I. Michelle is presumed to be Jaxon's parent as a matter of law, because she married Jaxon's mother and acknowledged Jaxon as her son.....</b>	<b>10</b>
A. The question of who is a parent is determined by statutory presumptions of parentage. ....	11
B. A person who is not a biological parent of a child can be the child’s legal parent under a statutory parentage presumption.....	17
C. Once a child has been legitimated under a statutory presumption of parentage, the presumption cannot be rebutted without considering the child’s best interests. ....	19
<b>II. Statutory presumptions of parentage must be given a gender-neutral construction.....</b>	<b>27</b>
A. Gender-specific terms in statutes ordinarily must be given a gender-neutral interpretation, and statutes must be construed to avoid doubt as to their constitutionality.....	27
B. The term “father” in §1-208(b) is susceptible of more than one interpretation.....	29

C.	Unless the term “father” in §1-208(b) is given a gender-neutral construction, the statute’s constitutionality under the Equal Rights Amendment is doubtful. ....	30
D.	Only a gender-neutral construction of §1-208(b) is consistent with marriage equality for same-sex couples. ....	35
<b>III.</b>	<b>Michelle’s <i>de facto</i> parent-child relationship with Jaxon should be given legal protection.</b> .....	<b>38</b>
A.	The <i>de facto</i> parentage doctrine, the <i>In re Custody of H.S.H.-K.</i> factors, and <i>Janice M. v. Margaret K.</i> .....	39
B.	Continued adherence to <i>Janice M.</i> is not required by <i>stare decisis.</i> ....	41
C.	<i>Janice M.</i> was clearly wrong because it failed to appreciate key aspects of the <i>de facto</i> parentage doctrine. ....	43
D.	The existence of a <i>de facto</i> parental relationship constitutes exceptional circumstances as a matter of law, and when a legal parent significantly interferes with the relationship between a <i>de facto</i> parent and a child, courts should presume the child will suffer harm.....	47
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>52</b>
	<b>APPENDIX OF PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b> .....	<b>A-1</b>
	Declaration of Rights, Art. 46. – Equal Rights Amendment .....	A-1
	Md. Code, General Provisions §1-201 .....	A-1
	Md. Code, Estates & Trusts §1-206 .....	A-2
	Md. Code, Estates & Trusts §1-207 .....	A-2
	Md. Code, Estates & Trusts §1-208 .....	A-3
	<i>Statement of Font &amp; Type Size</i> .....	-
	<i>Certificate of Word Count &amp; Compliance with Rule 8-112</i> .....	-
	<i>Certificate of Service</i> .....	-

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – RECORD EXTRACT \***

Circuit Court Docket Entries ..... E 1-13

June 4, 2013 Opinion and Order ..... E 14-20

Complaint..... E 21-24

Answer..... E 25-27

Counter-Complaint..... E 28-31

Transcript of April 30, 2013 Hearing..... E 32-149

Defendant’s Trial Exhibit 1 (“Parental Guardian” Agreement)..... E 151 †

Defendant’s Memorandum of Law filed May 10, 2013 ..... E 152-68

###

---

\* The record extract in the Court of Special Appeals in this matter was produced as an appendix to the appellant’s brief, as allowed by Md. Rule 8-501(a). Therefore, the table of contents for the record extract was included in the table of contents for appellant’s brief. *See* Md. Rule 8-501(h). Because the record extract submitted in this Court is an exact copy of the record extract submitted in the Court of Special Appeals, *see* Md. Rule 8-501(k), it does not contain a table of contents, and so a table of contents for the record extract is provided here.

† Due to an inadvertent pagination error in the record extract as filed in the Court of Special Appeals, there is no page numbered E150 in the record extract.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashley v. Mattingly</i> , 176 Md. App. 38 (2007) .....	26
<i>Aumiller v. Aumiller</i> , 183 Md. App. 71 (2008) .....	48
<i>Bethany v. Jones</i> , 378 S.W.3d 731 (Ark. 2011).....	51
<i>Bontempo v. Lare</i> , 444 Md. 344 (2015) .....	7
<i>Boseman v. Jarrell</i> , 704 S.E.2d 494 (N.C. 2010) .....	45, 51
<i>Bridges v. Nicely</i> , 304 Md. 1 (1985) .....	14
<i>Burning Tree Club, Inc. v. Bainum</i> , 305 Md. 53 (1985).....	30, 31
<i>C.E.W. v. D.E.W.</i> , 845 A.2d 1146 (Me. 2004) .....	40
<i>Chatterjee v. King</i> , 280 P.3d 283 (N.M. 2012) .....	33
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	29
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 401 Md. 219 (2007) .....	30
<i>Conover v. Conover</i> , 224 Md. App. 366 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DRD Pool Serv., Inc. v. Freed</i> , 416 Md. 46 (2010) .....	42
<i>E.N.O. v. L.M.M.</i> , 711 N.E.2d 886 (Mass. 1999) .....	40
<i>Eldredge v. Taylor</i> , 339 P.3d 888 (Okla. 2014).....	51
<i>Elisa B. v. Sup. Ct. of El Dorado Co.</i> , 117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005) .....	33
<i>Evans v. Wilson</i> , 382 Md. 614 (2004) .....	15, 20, 21
<i>Frazier v. Goudschaal</i> , 295 P.3d 542 (Kan. 2013) .....	33, 51
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dept. of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013) .....	33
<i>Gestl v. Frederick</i> , 133 Md. App. 216 (2000) .....	41

<i>Harris-Solomon v. State</i> , 442 Md. 254 (2015) .....	28
<i>Hawbecker v. Hawbecker</i> , 43 Md. 516 (1876) .....	14
<i>Hunter v. Rose</i> , 975 N.E.2d 857 (Mass. 2012).....	33
<i>In re Clifford K.</i> , 619 S.E.2d 138 (W. Va. 2005) .....	34, 40
<i>In re Custody of H.S.H.-K.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 419 (Wis. 1995).....	39, 40, 44, 50
<i>In re E.L.M.C.</i> , 100 P.3d 546 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	48
<i>In re Guardianship of Madelyn B.</i> , 98 A.3d 494 (N.H. 2014) .....	34
<i>In re Guardianship of Victoria R.</i> , 201 P.3d 169 (N.M. App. 2008) .....	40, 47
<i>In re Mullen</i> , 953 N.E.2d 302 (Ohio 2011) .....	51
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 122 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2005) .....	40
<i>In re Parental Responsibilities of A.R.L.</i> , 318 P.3d 581 (Colo. App. Div. IV 2013).....	33
<i>In re Paternity of Christian R.H.</i> , 794 N.W.2d 230 (Wis. App. 2010) .....	33
<i>In re Roberto d.B.</i> , 399 Md. 267 (2007) .....	21, 30, 32
<i>In re S.N.V.</i> , 284 P.3d 147 (Colo. App. Div. V 2011) .....	33
<i>In re Shineovich &amp; Kemp</i> , 214 P.3d 29 (Or. App. 2009).....	33
<i>In re Victoria C.</i> , 437 Md. 567 (2014) .....	11, 16, 48
<i>Janice M. v. Margaret K.</i> , 404 Md. 661 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kamp v. Dept. of Human Servs. ex rel. Duckworth</i> , 410 Md. 645 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karen P. v. Christopher J.B.</i> , 163 Md. App. 250 (2005).....	11
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent'mt, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	42
<i>Kinnard v. Kinnard</i> , 43 P.3d 150 (Alaska 2002).....	51
<i>Koshko v. Haining</i> , 398 Md. 404 (2007).....	11, 28, 50

<i>Kulstad v. Maniaci</i> , 220 P.3d 595 (Mont. 2009) .....	52
<i>Langston v. Riffe</i> , 359 Md. 396 (2000) .....	21
<i>Latham v. Schwertdfeger</i> , 802 N.W.2d 66 (Neb. 2011) .....	51
<i>Marquez v. Caudill</i> , 656 S.E.2d 737 (S.C. 2008) .....	40, 45
<i>McAllister v. McAllister</i> , 779 N.W.2d 652 (N.D. 2010) .....	51
<i>McDermott v. Dougherty</i> , 385 Md. 320 (2005) .....	11, 47
<i>Md. State Bd. of Barber Exam'rs v. Kuhn</i> , 270 Md. 496 (1973) .....	29
<i>Md. State Bd. of Elections v. Libertarian Party of Md.</i> , 426 Md. 488 (2012) .....	28
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	20
<i>Monroe v. Monroe</i> , 329 Md. 758 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mulligan v. Corbett</i> , 426 Md. 670 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullins v. Picklesimer</i> , 317 S.W.3d 569 (Ky. 2010) .....	51
<i>Nationsbank v. Stine</i> , 379 Md. 76 (2003) .....	28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	37
<i>Philbrook v. Theriault</i> , 957 A.2d 74 (Me. 2008) .....	45
<i>Pitts v. Moore</i> , 90 A.3d 1169 (Me. 2014) .....	40
<i>Ross v. Hoffman</i> , 280 Md. 172 (1977) .....	11, 48
<i>Rubano v. DiCenzo</i> , 759 A.2d 959 (R.I. 2000) .....	40, 44
<i>S.F. v. M.D.</i> , 132 Md. App. 99 (2000) .....	41
<i>Scanlon v. Walshe</i> , 81 Md. 118 (1895) .....	14
<i>Sider v. Sider</i> , 334 Md. 512 (1994) .....	21
<i>Smith v. Gordon</i> , 968 A.2d 1 (Del. 2009) .....	33
<i>Smith v. Guest</i> , 16 A.3d 920 (Del. 2011) .....	33, 40, 46

<i>SooHoo v. Johnson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2007) .....	51
<i>T.B. v. L.R.M.</i> , 786 A.2d 913 (Pa. 2001) .....	40, 46
<i>Taxiera v. Malkus</i> , 320 Md. 471 (1990) .....	31
<i>Tedesco v. Tedesco</i> , 111 Md. App. 648 (1996).....	11, 48
<i>Thomas v. Solis</i> , 263 Md. 536 (1971) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	46
<i>Turner v. Whisted</i> , 327 Md. 106 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>V.C. v. M.J.B.</i> , 748 A.2d 539 (N.J. 2000).....	40
<i>Van v. Zahorik</i> , 597 N.W.2d 15 (Mich. 1999) .....	51
<i>VNA Hospice of Md. v. Dept. of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , 406 Md. 584 (2008).....	28, 32
<i>W.H. v. D.W.</i> , 78 A.3d 327 (D.C. 2013).....	45
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , ___ Md. ___, No. 11, Sept. Term 2015 (Dec. 17, 2015).....	35
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. Md. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 439 Md. 262 (2014) .....	29
<i>White v. White</i> , 293 S.W. 3d 1 (Mo. App. 2009).....	33

**Statutes**

13 Del. Code §8-201.....	40
1786 Md. Laws, ch. 45.....	14
2015 Maine Laws, LD 1017, subch. 5 (127th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. 2015) (eff. July 1, 2016).....	40
Article 46 of the Declaration of Rights (The Equal Rights Amendment) .....	30
The Civil Marriage Protection Act, 2012 Md. Laws ch. 2.....	35



D.C. Code §16-831.01 .....	40
Md. Code, Estates & Trusts §1-105 .....	19
Md. Code, Estates & Trusts §1-206 .....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code, Estates & Trusts §1-207 .....	17
Md. Code, Estates & Trusts §1-208 .....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code, General Provisions §1-201 .....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. §257C.08 .....	51
Mont. Code §40-4-211 .....	51
Nev. Rev. Stat. §125C.050.....	51
Or. Rev. Stat. §109.119 .....	51
Religious Freedom and Civil Marriage Equality Amendment Act of 2009, D.C. Law 18-110 (Dec. 18, 2009) .....	5
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. §1002.003 .....	51

**Other Authorities**

57 D.C. Reg. 1833 (Mar. 5, 2010).....	5
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) .....	29
H.B. 438, Amend. No. 473824/1, 2012 Reg. Sess. (Md. 2012) .....	36
H.B. 438, H. Debate, 3d Reader, H. Proc. #28 (Md. 2012 Reg. Sess., Feb. 17, 2012).....	37
H.B. 438, S. Debate, 3d Reader, S. Proc. #30 (Md. 2012 Reg. Sess., Feb. 23, 2012).....	36
